AGENDA ITEM: 8-A

STAFF REPORT
SAN CLEMENTE PLANNING COMMISSION
Date: November 6, 2019

PLANNER:

Jonathan Lightfoot, Assistant Planner

SUBJECT:

Cultural Heritage Permit (CHP) 19-370, Minor Exception Permit 19380, Sidewalk Waiver 19-017: Wolter Remodel and Addition, 212
South Calle Seville, a request to consider a remodel and second story
addition to an existing duplex. The project also proposes to construct a
7.5 foot tall arbor in the front yard setback as well as miscellaneous walls
and hedges above 42” in the front and street side yard setback areas. The
project site abuts a historic property at 210 S. Calle Seville. The project
site is within the Residential High Zoning District and within the Coastal
Zone Overlay (RH-CZ). A sidewalk waiver is requested for the drive
approach and a portion of the frontage along Avenida Santa Barbara due
to topographic constraints.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
The following findings shall be made to approve the proposed project. The draft
Resolution (Attachment 1) and analysis section of this report provide an assessment of
the project’s compliance with these findings.
The project requires a Cultural Heritage Permit (CHP), pursuant to Section
17.16.100 of the Zoning Code, because the project is an addition greater than 500
square feet at a property that abuts a historic resource.
a. The architectural treatment of the project complies with the San Clemente General
Plan.
b. The architectural treatment of the project complies with the Zoning Ordinance
including, but not limited to, height, setback, and color.
c. The architectural treatment of the project complies with the architectural guidelines
in the City’s Design Guidelines.
d. The general appearance of the proposal is in keeping with the character of the
neighborhood.
e. The proposal is not detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the
City.
f. The proposed project will not have negative visual or physical impacts upon the
historic structure.
The project requires a Minor Exception Permit (MEP), pursuant to Section 17.16.090
of the Zoning Code, because the project includes a request for an arbor and a
fence/hedge over 42” in height within the front and street side yard setback areas.
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a. The requested minor exception will not interfere with the purpose of the zone or
the standards of the zone in which the property is located;
b. The neighboring properties will not be adversely affected as a result of the approval
or conditional approval of the Minor Exception Permit;
c. The approval or conditional approval of the Minor Exception Permit will not be
detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the general public.
d. The arbor does not create sight distance problems to and from the appropriate
street(s);
e. The arbor supports plant material;
f. The style, materials, color, and finish of the arbor must be consistent with the style
of the main building on the site;
g. The arbor is located entirely on private property;
h. The arbor must be appropriate in scale with the main building on the site.
i. The height of the fence, wall or hedge will not be unsightly or incompatible with the
character of or uses in the neighborhood; and
j. The height of the fence, wall, or hedge will not have negative visual impacts upon
the street scene or obstruct views of traffic to and from driveways.
BACKGROUND
The project site is a 4,784 square-foot corner lot at 212 S. Calle Seville improved with a
1,616 square-foot duplex with an attached two car garage and storage area (766 square
feet). The duplex, constructed in 1951 and enlarged in 1988, is a legal nonconforming
structure that does not comply with required street-side and rear-yard setback standards
(refer to Table 1). The site abuts a historic residence at 210 S. Calle Seville and is within
300 feet of six other historic residential properties that are located on S. Calle Seville and
Avenida Santa Barbara. The Department of Parks and Recreation survey form for the
historic property at 210 S. Calle Seville is provided as Attachment 4. The surrounding
neighborhood consists primarily of two- and three-story single-family and multi-family
residences. Refer to Attachment 2 for a vicinity map of the project and historic property
locations and Attachment 3 for photos of existing conditions.
Figure 1 – Existing Site Conditions
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Development Management Team Meeting
The Development Management Team (DMT) first reviewed the project as a PreApplication (Pre-App 18-679) on January 3, 2019, and subsequently reviewed revised
versions of the plans on October 10, 2019. The DMT supports the CHP with the proposed
conditions of approval.
Noticing
Public notices were distributed and posted per City and State requirements. No
comments have been received from the public regarding this project proposal.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant and property owner, John Wolter, requests approval to add 1,191 square
feet of gross floor area to the existing duplex. The proposed addition would enlarge the
Owner’s unit (B) lower level kitchen and add a partial upper level story consisting of two
bedrooms and two baths. The floor area of unit A will remain unchanged. The garage
level would account for 370 square feet of the expansion with the proposed extension of
the rear in-the-bank garage wall six feet back into the slope and expanding the
utility/storage space. The proposed basement expansion of utility space is for storage
and trash containers and not intended for habitation. The garage doors will be set back
an additional six feet from Avenida Santa Barbara and the patio deck above will be cut
back at the south corner to conform to the City’s five-foot street side yard setback
requirement.
The planned improvements incorporate classic Spanish Colonial Revival elements such
as replacing the roof and installing clay tiles and half-round gutters. The exterior walls will
be clad in smooth stucco, and windows will be inset. Proposed building details include
exposed timber columns and rafter tails, accented entries, stepped roofs, a new chimney
extending above the 2nd floor balcony, stucco niches, and updated outdoor spaces that
include pergolas, an arbor, a fountain, and refreshed landscaping. Figure 2 illustrates the
street side perspective rendering of the proposed project from Ave Santa Barbara.
The two existing exterior stairways from Avenida Santa Barbara will be removed and
replaced with one curved entry stairway from the driveway. A new sidewalk will be
constructed along the entire 70’ of the property’s frontage on S. Calle Seville, and will
include a Type II Access Ramp at the corner. A sidewalk waiver has been reviewed and
approved by Engineering and the City Manager along a 35 foot length of the property’s
frontage on Avenida Santa Barbara due to existing topographical constraints. A new
sidewalk and a 1 retaining wall (1.5’ to 4.5’ in height) will be constructed along
approximately 45 foot length of the street frontage to the existing driveway. This retaining
wall, along with a proposed arbor and hedge in the front yard setback, would exceed 42”
in height, triggering the need for a Minor Exception Permit (MEP).
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The roof lines are designed to be as low as possible, including 7’-6” plate heights on the
upper level. The second story addition sits 45’ back from the front property line, which
softens the addition’s massing next to the historic property.
Figure 2 – Street Side Perspective Rendering of Project

PROJECT ANALYSIS
The proposed project meets the general development standards of the Residential High
zone as detailed in Table 1 below.
Table 1 – Development Standards
Standard

Zoning
Ordinance

Lot Coverage
(Maximum)

Proposed

Complies with
the Code

55%

45%

Yes

Front

10’

10’-11”

Yes

Rear

5’

0’-6” (Existing)

Legal
Nonconforming

Interior Side

5’

6’-1”

Yes

Street Side

5’

5’

Yes

Garage

18’

10’ (5’ Existing)

Reduces
Nonconformity

45’

26’-2”

Yes

3 units

2 units

Yes

Setbacks (Minimum)

Building Height:
Density
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Zoning
Ordinance

Lot Coverage
(Maximum)
Parking (Minimum)
Landscape

55%
4 spaces
Varies**
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Proposed
45%
2 spaces
>10%

Complies with
the Code
Yes
Legal
Nonconforming*
Yes

* Section 17.72.060.D of the Zoning Ordinance states: “Expansion of permitted uses with nonconforming
parking. A land use may be expanded if the use is permitted but does not have the required number of
parking spaces. To expand, off-street parking spaces shall be added that are equal to or are greater than
the number of spaces required for the addition.” As the property will remain a duplex, additional parking
spaces are not required.
** Section 17.68.050.A.1.c of the Zoning Ordinance states: “For multi-family residential development: All
setback areas visible from a public street, with the exception of the minimum areas necessary for entry
sidewalks and parking (including driveways and required parking spaces), shall have a surface that remains
permeable and is to be landscaped and permanently maintained.”

Landscaping
The existing landscaping is compliant with coverage standards, which requires multifamily
dwellings to landscape front setback areas, except for necessary driveway and walkway
areas. The landscape plan proposes predominately native and drought tolerant species.
The existing trees on site, including a Southern Magnolia, a Gulf Gold Japanese Plum,
and King Palms, will be preserved.
The City’s Landscape Consultant reviewed and approved preliminary landscape plans for
the project. He recommended that new bougainvillea be located away from the curb and
existing bougainvillea be trimmed back from the curb to allow for a more clear vehicle
egress for people exiting cars parked on the street. Staff included conditions of approval
4.13 and 5.5 requiring submittal of final landscape plans and inspection of their
installation. Condition 5.10 requires low lying ground covers at the corner of the lot where
the sidewalk waiver was granted and that the bougainvillea be trimmed back a minimum
of 12” from the curb.
Cultural Heritage Permit (CHP)
As detailed in Zoning Ordinance Section 17.16.100, the purpose of the architectural
review with a cultural heritage emphasis is to provide for the review of projects affecting
the City's cultural and/or historical resources. The project includes an addition over 500
square feet and abuts a historic residence, and, consequently, staff evaluated the project
for potential negative visual or physical impacts upon the historic structures. The following
subsections summarize staff’s analysis of the requested Cultural Heritage Permit.
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Historic Resources
The abutting historic home at 210 S. Calle Seville is a single-story residence constructed
in 1927. The architect is unknown. According to the Department of Parks and Recreation
building record from the City’s 2006 Historic Survey, the structure has a rectangular plan
and wood-frame construction designed in the Spanish Colonial Revival (SCR) style. The
historic structure has a low-pitch side-gable roof in the front and a flat roof in the rear, with
non-original clay tiles. The exterior walls are clad with smooth stucco. The fenestration
consists of original casement and fixed wood windows throughout the residence. A
covered entry porch, with two asymmetrical arched openings in the supporting stucco
wall, defines the facade. Figure 3 below is a graphic representation of the proposed
project next to the historic residence.
Figure 3 – Front Perspective Rendering of Project

Design Analysis
The site is not located in the Architectural Overlay District or within any focus areas, so
the style of architecture is not prescribed by the General Plan or Design Guidelines. The
project is reviewed to “preserve and protect those places, sites, buildings, structures,
neighborhoods, objects, and improvements, manmade or natural, having a special
historical, cultural, or architectural interest,” per Section 17.16.100.A.1.b of the Zoning
Ordinance. The proposed architecture is an excellent SCR design that incorporates
unique and balanced details. The unit A entry is accented by a raised trellis; the unit B
entry is accented by the curved stairway and turret element along the street side of the
property. The stepped height from the front of the property is sensitive to the neighboring
historic residence and adds visual interest.
Minor Exception Permit (MEP)
As detailed in Zoning Ordinance Section 17.16.090, the purpose of the MEP is “to provide
for streamlined review of requests for minor modifications of selected site development
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regulations…where such exception constitutes reasonable use of property, will be
compatible with adjoining uses, and will be consistent with the goals and objectives of the
General Plan and intent of this title.” This project requests a MEP for three exceptions, all
related to the standard 42” height limitation for fences, walls, hedges, and other structures
in the front and street side-yard setback areas:
1. A retaining wall over 42” (but not to exceed 6’) in the street side yard setback area
that is needed to install the new sidewalk;
2. A 7’-6” arbor in the front setback area with attached landscape material;
3. Maintaining an existing privacy hedge over 42” (but not to exceed 6’) at the corner
of the lot near the intersection of Calle Seville and Ave Santa Barbara.
Staff supports the proposed retaining wall as it is needed to construct the City required
sidewalk along the Santa Barbara frontage. Staff supports the proposed arbor, which
blends with the landscape, creates a pronounced entry to the property, and will not cause
line of sight concerns for traffic. The exception for the privacy hedge is partially supported,
but has been conditioned (condition of approval 5.10) to require low lying ground covers
within the right of way adjoining the east corner of the lot where the sidewalk waiver was
granted. The bougainvillea at this location should be trimmed back a minimum of 12” from
the curb The privet hedge adjacent to the ADA ramp should be maintained below 42” to
preserve vehicular line of sight at that location.
Figure 4: Requested Exceptions
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Sidewalk Waiver
Following the pre-application review, Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC) requested
that the sidewalk be indicated on the site plan. The applicant had subsequent meetings
with the City’s Engineering staff to arrive at a consensus of appropriate provision of
sidewalk. Engineering recommends waiving the sidewalk at the corner of the lot where
the topography is steep enough to warrant the waiver. The City Manager has reviewed
and approved a partial waiver of the sidewalk provision requirement in accordance with
Section 12.08.020 of the San Clemente Municipal Code.
Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC)
The DRSC reviewed the proposed project on March 13, 2019 as part of the preapplication review for the remodel and addition. DRSC commented that the project design
will not adversely impact nearby historic properties and supported the overall project
design. Table 2 below summarizes the comments from that meeting. The DRSC minutes
are provided as Attachment 5.
Table 2 – DRSC Recommendations
Comment/Recommendation:

Applicant Response:

1. Use exposed rafter tails beneath
the second level pop-out on the
right elevation or design as an oriel
window to provide additional
contrast on the wall plane.

Addressed.

2. Provide sample images of the
glass block in stucco detail that is
used on both the rear elevation
near the roofline and within the
entry round portico.

Addressed. See Attachment 6 for a sample
image.

3. Submit preliminary landscape
plans for review by the City’s
Landscape Architect Consultant.

Addressed. Landscape plans were provided
and reviewed by Pat Murphy.

4. Provide a sample materials board
or sheet to indicate the color
palette and typical details such as
light fixtures. Add light fixtures to
elevations as appropriate.

Addressed. See Attachment 6 for sample
images.
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GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY
Table 3 summarizes how the proposed use is consistent with General Plan policies.
Table 3 - General Plan Consistency
Policy
Historic Preservation – 2.06. New
Development. We require that all new
single-family and multifamily residential
development abutting historic
resources … be compatible with the
historic resource in terms of scale,
massing, building materials and
general architectural treatment.

Project Consistency
Consistent. The abutting historic home is a
single story structure, and the project
demonstrates sensitivity by tiering the
height gradually on the Calle Seville
elevation. The proposal does not obstruct
views toward the historic property, and it
does not distract from the property with an
incompatible style.
In terms of the materials, the proposal is
compatible with the SCR standards such as
smooth white stucco, exposed wood rafter
tails, wooden corbels, wrought iron railing,
and two-piece clay barrel tiles.

Urban Design – 5.01. Outdoor
Spaces. For multi-family residential,
mixed use and commercial
development, we require integration of
outdoor spaces into the architectural
and site designs by encouraging the
use of courtyards, patios… verandas
and other outdoor spaces enclosed by
architectural or landscape elements.

Consistent. The project provides a covered
pergola front entry and a turreted entry at
the street side property line. The project
maintains the rear deck above the in-thebank garage and is sensitive to future
development by providing a fountain
element near the rear property line that both
serves as a visual and noise screen. The
applicant proposes to maintain diverse and
abundant landscaping on the site.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW/COMPLIANCE (CEQA)
The Planning Division completed an initial environmental assessment of the project in
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Staff recommends the
project be found categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines
Section 15301 (Class 1: Existing Facilities). The project is categorically exempt because
it involves an addition to an existing duplex.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval as the project provides high quality design that meets the
intent and goals of the City’s Design Guidelines and Urban Design and Historic
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Preservation Elements. Based on the information in the staff report and subject to the
required findings and conditions of approval, staff recommends that the Planning
Commission:
1. Determine the project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the CEQA
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1: Existing Facilities); and
2. Adopt Resolution PC 19-038, approving Cultural Heritage Permit 19-370, Wolter
Remodel and Addition, subject to the conditions of approval therein.
ALTERNATIVES; IMPLICATIONS OF ALTERNATIVES
1. The Planning Commission can concur with staff and approve the proposed project.
2. The Planning Commission, at its discretion, may change the project’s design or
conditions of approval.
3. The Planning Commission can deny the proposed project.
These actions may be appealed by the applicant to the City Council or be called up
by the City Council for review and action.

Attachments:
1. Resolution No. PC 19-038
Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval
2. Location Map
3. Site Photos
4. DPR Form for abutting historic property
5. DRSC minutes from 3/13/2019
6. Architectural Details
7. Plans
8. Landscape Plans

ATTACHMENT 1
RESOLUTION NO. PC 19-038

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING
CULTURAL
HERITAGE
PERMIT
19-370,
MINOR
EXCEPTION PERMIT 19-380, AND SIDEWALK WAIVER 19017, WOLTER REMODEL AND ADDITION, A REQUEST TO
CONSTRUCT A SECOND FLOOR ADDITION ON AN
EXISTING DUPLEX AT 212 S. CALLE SEVILLE AND TO
INSTALL AN ARBOR, LANDSCAPING, AND WALLS
TALLER THAN 42” IN THE FRONT AND STREET-SIDE
SETBACK AREAS
WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed a pre-application review of the
project (PRE-APP 18-679) which included a review by the City's Development
Management Team (DMT) on January 3, 2019; and
WHEREAS, on March 13, 2019, the City’s Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC)
considered the project and supported it with some identified design modifications; and
WHEREAS, on October 3, 2019, an application was submitted by John Wolter,
owner and resident of the subject property, for Cultural Heritage Permit (CHP) 19-370,
Wolter Remodel and Addition, and deemed complete on October 10, 2019; a request to
consider a remodel and second story addition to an existing duplex. The project also
proposes to construct a 7.5 foot tall arbor in the front yard setback as well as
miscellaneous walls and hedges above 42” in the front and street side yard setback areas.
The project site abuts a historic property at 210 S. Calle Seville. The project site is within
the Residential High Zoning District and within the Coastal Zone Overlay (RH-CZ). An
administrative sidewalk waiver is requested for the drive approach and a portion of the
frontage along Avenida Santa Barbara due to topographic constraints. The legal
description of the property is Lot 6 of Block 7 within Tract 785, Assessor’s Parcel Number
692-026-13; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Division has completed an initial environmental
assessment of the above matter in accordance with the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) and recommends that the Planning Commission determine the project is
Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301
(Class 1: Existing Facilities) because it involves an addition to an existing duplex; and
WHEREAS, on October 10, 2019, the DMT again reviewed the proposed project
for compliance with the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and other applicable City
ordinances and codes; and
WHEREAS, in accordance with City and State requirements, notice of the public
hearing was published in the San Clemente Times newspaper on October 23 2019,
posted at the project site, and mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject
parcel; and
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WHEREAS, on November 6, 2019, the Planning Commission of the City of San
Clemente held a duly noticed public hearing on the subject application, considered written
and oral comments, and facts and evidence presented by the applicant, City staff, and
other interested parties.
NOW, THEREFORE, The Planning Commission of the City of San Clemente does
hereby resolve as follows:
Section 1.

Incorporation of Recitals.

The Planning Commission hereby finds that all of the facts in the Recitals are true
and correct and are incorporated and adopted as findings of the Planning Commission as
fully set forth in this resolution.
Section 2.

CEQA Findings.

Based upon its review of the entire record, including the Staff Report, any public
comments or testimony presented to the Planning Commission, and the facts outlined
below, the Planning Commission hereby finds and determines that the project is exempt
from CEQA pursuant CEQA (California Public Resources Code [PRC] §21000 et seq.
Section 21083.3) and the State CEQA Guidelines (Title 14, California Code of
Regulations [CCR] §§ 15000 et seq.) Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) because the
project involves an addition to an existing duplex.
The Class 1 exemption specifically exempts from further CEQA review the
operation, repair, maintenance, and minor repair of existing public or private structures,
involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead
agency’s determination. This exemption covers, but is not limited to, interior or exterior
alterations, additions to existing structures that will not result in an increase of more than
50 percent of the floor area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 square feet,
whichever is less. Here, the proposed project is an addition to an existing duplex, and
will not increase the floor area of the structure by more than 50 percent of the existing
floor area, or more than 2,500 square feet. The project does not increase or otherwise
change the existing use of the site. Thus, the project qualifies for the Class 1 exemption.
Section 3.

Cultural Heritage Permit Findings

With respect to Cultural Heritage Permit (CHP) 19-370, the Planning Commission finds
as follows:
A. The architectural treatment of the project complies with the San Clemente
General Plan in that:
1. The project will not have a negative visual or physical impact to historic
resources as described in findings shown in Subparagraph F below,
consistent with Historic Preservation Element Policy HP‐2.06. New
Development: “We require that all new single‐family and multi‐ family
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residential development abutting historic resources, and new commercial
and multi‐family development of three or more units within a 300 ‐foot radius
from a historic resource be compatible with the historic resource in terms of
scale, massing, building materials and general architectural treatment.” The
project is consistent with General Plan Policy HP-2.06 in that the proposed
scale, massing, building materials, and overall architecture of the project
will not adversely impact the adjacent historic structure;
2. Urban Design Element Policy UD-5.10, Scale and Massing states: “We
require that the scale and massing of development be compatible with its
surroundings and with the General Plan, applicable specific plan and or
area plan.” The proposed project is consistent with development standards,
and the surrounding development in the neighborhood consists of two- and
three-story single-family and multi-family residences.
B. The architectural treatment of the project complies with any applicable specific
plan and the Zoning Code in areas including, but not limited to, height, setback,
color in that:
1. The project would not exceed the 45-foot height limit or 55% lot coverage
allowed within the zone.
2. The proposed material colors are consistent with the Design Guidelines,
Section II.C Architectural Character, including white stucco walls and red
clay tiles.
3. The project maintains a legal nonconforming setback at the rear property
line, which is permitted as the proposed addition constitutes less than a 50%
increase in floor area and less than 50% of the exterior walls are proposed
to be altered or removed.
4. Furthermore, the nonconforming section of the Zoning Code allows for a
nonconformity to remain when more than 50% of the exterior walls are
altered when the alterations improve the architecture's compatibility with the
City of San Clemente Design Guidelines, which is the case with this project.
C. The architectural treatment of the project complies with the architectural
guidelines in the City's Design Guidelines in that:
1. The project proposes red clay tile, smooth white stucco, wood windows,
awnings, and exposed wood structural members, which is consistent with
Design Guidelines II.C.3.d: Building Materials, Color, and Texture.
2. The scale, mass, form, setbacks, and materials are compatible with
adjacent structures and in character with the pattern of development in the
neighborhood. There are two- and three-story single-family and multi-family
residential buildings in the neighborhood, within the same block and side of
the street;
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3. The mass, density, and scale are consistent with the intent of the
Residential High Density zoning district. The maximum lot coverage and
height are below the limits of the zoning district;
4. The project integrates indoor/outdoor spaces, pedestrian access, and
landscape improvements, which is consistent with Urban Design Element
Policy UD-5.01 which encourages patios and other outdoor spaces.
D. The general appearance of the proposal is in keeping with the character of the
neighborhood in that:
1. The scale, mass, form, setbacks, and materials are compatible with the
character of development in the neighborhood. There are two- and threestory residential buildings in the neighborhood;
2. The mass, density, and scale are consistent with the intent of the
Residential-Hgih Density zoning district. The maximum lot coverage and
height are below the limits of the zoning district; and
3. The proposed project provides a transitional development that transitions
well from the Residential Medium zoned neighborhood to the north and east
into the Residential High Zone at this site.
E. The proposal is not detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of
the City in that:
1. The project is proposed on a developed site in an urban area and will be
required to meet the California Building Code and Orange County Fire
Authority regulations;
2. The project maintains the use of the property as a duplex;
3. The project plans for drought tolerant, non-invasive landscaping;
4. The proposed building has a high quality architecture consistent with the
City’s guidelines for Spanish Colonial Revival – although that particular style
is not required in this instance; and
5. The project sensitively steps back the massing from the front elevation that
abuts the historic residence.
F. The proposed project will not have negative visual or physical impacts upon the
historic structures in that:
1. The development will reflect the context of the historic structure with a
recessed second story addition;
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2. The project provides a landscape plan to soften the appearance from the
street; and
3. The proposed project was reviewed by the City’s Design Review
Subcommittee (DRSC), which serves as the City’s Cultural Heritage
Subcommittee, which assessed that the project’s scale and location are
compatible with the neighborhood and would not impact the nearby historic
property.
Section 4.

Minor Exception Permit Findings

With respect to Minor Exception Permit (CHP) 19-370, the Planning Commission finds as
follows:
A. The requested minor exception will not interfere with the purpose of the zone
or the standards of the zone in which the property is located, in that:
1. The residential use of the corner lot will continue as intended by the
RH zone and the exception does not significantly alter the
neighborhood’s street scene by maintaining the front-yard character
of the subject block along Calle Seville; and
2. The exception allows for a new sidewalk along the majority of the
lot’s street frontage.
B. The neighboring properties will not be adversely affected as a result of the
approval or conditional approval of the Minor Exception Permit, in that the
exception is consistent with the current character of the property where fence
and landscape elements already exceed 42” in the front setback area.
C. The approval or conditional approval of the Minor Exception Permit will not be
detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the general public, in that the
exception allows for a new sidewalk along the majority of the lot’s street
frontage, in that the exception allows for the creation of a new sidewalk near
the existing garages along Ave Santa Barbara, providing a safe walking space
for pedestrians off the street and improving visibility from the driveway.
D. The arbor does not create sight distance problems to and from the appropriate
street(s), in that the hedge in the front yard is existing, and it sits at the corner
of the lot elevated up the grade of the lot above the vehicular lines of sight at
the intersection.
E. The arbor supports plant material as demonstrated on the landscape plan.
F. The style, materials, color, and finish of the arbor are consistent with the style
of the main building on the site and blends with the exposed wooden beam
pergola feature that is proposed at the front entry.
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G. The arbor is located entirely on private property.
H. The arbor is appropriate in scale with the main building on the site.
I. The height of the fence, wall or hedge will not be unsightly or incompatible with
the character of or uses in the neighborhood, in that:
1. The wall in the street side yard allows for a new sidewalk along the
majority of the lot’s street frontage; and
2. The landscaping in the front yard setback already exceeds 42” in
height. The landscaping requested to remain above height standard
is a privet hedge at the corner of the intersection of Calle Seville and
Ave Santa Barbara and is intended to provide privacy and a noise
buffer from that intersection.
J. The height of the fence, wall, or hedge will not have negative visual impacts
upon the street scene or obstruct views of traffic to and from driveways, in that:
1. The exception allows for the creation of a new sidewalk near the
existing garages along Ave Santa Barbara, providing a safe walking
space for pedestrians off the street and improving visibility from the
driveway; and
2. The hedge in the front yard is existing, and it sits at the corner of the
lot elevated up the grade of the lot above the vehicular lines of sight
at the intersection.
Section 5. Planning Commission Approval.
Based on the foregoing recitals and findings above, and the written and oral
comments, facts, and evidence presented, the City of San Clemente Planning
Commission approves Cultural Heritage Permit 19-370, Minor Exception Permit 19-380,
and Sidewalk Waiver 19-017, Wolter Remodel and Addition, subject to the Conditions of
Approval set forth in Exhibit A.
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City of San Clemente
Planning Commission on November 6, 2019.
___________________________________
Chair
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CERTIFICATION:
I HEREBY CERTIFY this Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the City of
San Clemente Planning Commission on November 6, 2019, carried by the following roll call
vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

COMMISSIONERS:
COMMISSIONERS:
COMMISSIONERS:
COMMISSIONERS:

_______________________________________
Secretary of the Planning Commission
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EXHIBIT A

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CULTURAL HERITAGE PERMIT 19-370
MINOR EXCEPTION PERMIT 19-380
SIDEWALK WAIVER 19-017
WOLTER REMODEL AND ADDITION
1.0

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.1

Within 30 days of approval of this application, the applicant shall
submit to the City Planner a signed acknowledgement concurring
with all conditions of approval on a form to be provided by the City.
Failure to submit this acknowledgement may be grounds to revoke
this approval.

Planning

1.2

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City
of San Clemente and its officers, employees, and agents from and
against any claim, action, proceeding, fines, damages, expenses,
and attorneys’ fees, against the City, its officers, employees, or
agents to attack, set aside, void, or annul any approval or condition
of approval of the City concerning this project, including but not
limited to any approval or condition of approval of the City Council,
Planning Commission, or City Planner. Applicant shall pay all
costs, The City shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim,
action, or proceeding concerning the project and the City shall
cooperate fully in the defense of the matter. The City reserves the
right, at its own option, to choose its own attorney to represent the
City, its officers, employees, and agents in the defense of the
matter. If the applicant fails to so defend the matter, the City shall
have the right, at its own option, to do so and, if it does, the
applicant shall promptly pay the City's full cost of the defense.

Planning

1.3

Use and development of this property shall be in substantial
conformance with the approved plans, material boards and other
applicable information submitted with this application, and with
these conditions of approval.

Planning

1.4

The applicant shall comply with all applicable current and future
provisions of the San Clemente Municipal Code, adopted
ordinances, and state laws.

All

4.0

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS

4.1

The working drawings shall include within the first four pages a list
of all conditions of approval included in this resolution.

Planning

4.13

The applicant shall submit, and the City Planner or designee shall
have approved, a detailed landscape and irrigation plan
incorporating drought tolerant non-invasive plants.

Planning
*
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PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION
Landscaping

5.5

The applicant shall submit and obtain approval from the City
Planner, a letter from a registered landscape architect confirming
that landscaping and irrigation have been installed in accordance
with the approved plans.

Planning

Surveys
5.8

Prior to approval to pour foundations, the applicant shall submit
and obtain approval from the City Planner and Building Official, a
survey prepared by a registered civil engineer that is licensed to
do surveying or a land surveyor confirming that the building
foundations conform to the required setbacks as set forth on the
approved plans.

Planning
Building

5.9

Prior to approval of the framing inspection, the applicant shall
submit and obtain approval from the City Planner and Building
Official, a survey prepared by a registered civil engineer that is
licensed to do surveying or a land surveyor confirming that the
height of all structures conforms to the dimensions set forth on the
approved plans.

Planning
Building

5.10

The landscaping within the right of way shall be limited to lowlying ground covers. At the eastern corner of the lot between the
existing garden wall and the proposed ADA access ramp for the
new sidewalk, the landscaping shall remain below 42” in height to
preserve vehicular line of sight. Bougainvellia shall be trimmed
back 12” minimum away from the curb.

Planning
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7.0

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

7.15

The Applicant (including any property owners and managers, and
their designees) shall use best management practices to ensure
residential activities on the premises will be conducted in a manner
that will not be disruptive to neighbors. The property owner shall
be responsible for ensuring compliance with the San Clemente
Municipal Code (SCMC), and all conditions of approval contained
herein. The Applicant (including any property owners and
managers, and their designees) hereby understands that
noncompliance with regulations and conditions of approval, shall
be immediate grounds for citation pursuant to SCMC Section
8.52.030(Y). Furthermore, alterations to residential structures so
as to illegally increase density are inherently dangerous to the
public health, safety, and welfare by placing undue burden on

Code
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public resources and facilities (such as public parking availability,
public infrastructure like water, power, and sewer), placing
unknowing tenants in illegally constructed living quarters lacking
properly-approved fire/life-safety ingress/egress, and other
applicable sections of the SCMC. Such violations of these
conditions of approval may be enforced by any means authorized
by law, including but not limited to, criminal prosecution, civil action
for restraining order and injunctive relief, receivership,
administrative or abatement proceedings. The remedies provided
in the SCMC are intended to be cumulative and not exclusive, and
may be pursued individually, consecutively, or in conjunction with
each other.
7.16

The Applicant (including any lessee, or other person or entity with
the responsibility to manage the subject property, future property
owners and managers, and their designees) prior to permit
issuance, shall place Condition of approval no. 7.15 on the cover
sheet of all submitted sets of building plans related to this permit
approval, printed in red Times New Roman 16-point font, and this
condition shall be acknowledged, signed, and dated by the legal
property owner on the final permit set, and any revised sets
subsequently submitted.
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7.17

The Applicant (including any property owners and managers, and
their designees) shall ensure that discharge of washwater and
other pollutants is prohibited from entering the storm drain system.
Applicant must prevent pollutants (e.g. construction materials,
trash, waste etc.) and any washwater used during cleanup from
entering the storm drain system.

Code
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7.18

The Applicant (including any property owners and managers, and
their designees) understands and acknowledges that short-term
lodging and boarding house uses are not permitted with the
approval of this permit. Short-term lodging units (STLUs) and
boarding houses require City-approval, and any unpermitted STLU
or boarding house operations are prohibited. Applicant, property
owner, and any successors in interest of the property shall be
responsible for ensuring that all residential uses abide by the City’s
zoning requirements for the subject zone. [Citation - Section
17.04.060(B) & 17.32.030/17.36.020/17.40.030/17.52.030 of the
SCMC]
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ATTACHMENT 3

State of California -- The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Primary #

PRIMARY RECORD

Trinomial

ATTACHMENT 4

HRI#
NRHP Status Code 3D

Other Listings
Review Code ______________ Reviewer __________________________ Date __________

Page 1 of 3

Resource Name or #: 210 S CALLE SEVILLE

P1. Other Identifier:
Not for Publication
Unrestricted
a. County Orange
P2. Location:
and (P2b and P2C or P2d. Attach a Location Map as necessary.)
b. USGS 7.5’ Quad
Date
T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ;
B.M.
City San Clemente
Zip 92672
c. Address 210 S Calle Seville
d. UTM: Zone ; mE/
mN
e. Other Locational Data: Assessor Parcel Number: 692-026-12
P3a. Description:

The property contains a one-story single family residence with a rectangular plan and wood-frame construction. Designed in the
Spanish Colonial Revival style, it has a low-pitch side-gable roof in the front and a flat roof in the rear, all with non-original clay
tiles. The exterior walls are clad with smooth stucco. The fenestration consists of original casement and fixed wood windows
throughout the residence. A partial width covered entry porch, with two arched openings cutout of the supporting stucco wall,
defines the facade. The residence is in good condition. Its integrity is good.

P3b. Resources Attributes:
P4. Resources Present:

Building

Structure

Object

Site

District

Element of District

Other

P5b. Description of Photo:

East elevation, west view. May
2006.
P6. Date Constructed/Sources:
Historic
Both
Prehistoric

1927 (E) Tax Assessor
P7. Owner and Address:
Meredith, Mary J. 210 S Calle Seville

P8. Recorded by:

Historic Resources Group, 1728
Whitley Avenue, Hollywood, CA
90028
P9. Date Recorded: 9/21/2006

P11. Report Citation: None.

P10. Survey Type:
City of San Clemente Historic
Resources Survey Update

NONE
Location Map
Continuation Sheet
Building, Structure, and Object Record
Sketch Map
Attachments:
Archaeological Record
District Record
Linear Feature Record
Milling Station Record
Rock Art Record
Artifact Record
Other:
Photograph Record
DPR 523A (1/95) HRG

State of California -- The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Primary #
HRI#

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD
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B1.
B2.
B3.
B5.
B6.

NRHP Status Code 3D
Resource Name or #: 210 S CALLE SEVILLE

Historic Name: (Unknown)
Common Name: (Unknown)
Original Use: Single-family residential
Architectural Style: Spanish Colonial Revival
Construction History:

No
Yes
B7. Moved?
B8. Related Features:

Unknown

B4. Present Use: Single-family residential

Date: Original Location:

B9a. Architect: (Unknown)
b. Builder: (Unknown)
B10. Significance: Theme Ole Hanson/Spanish Village by the Sea
Area City of San Clemente
Period of Significance 1925-1936 Property Type Residential Applicable Criteria A

This one-story single family residence was built in 1927. This property is a typical example of the Spanish Colonial Revival
style as represented in San Clemente. This property appears eligible as a contributor to a potential National Register district
under Criterion A for its association with the Ole Hanson/Spanish Village by the Sea period of development. It also appears
eligible at the local level as a contributor to a potential historic district. It is recommended for retention on the Historic
Structures List.

B11.
: Additional Resource Attributes: 02 Single Family Property
B12. References: Orange County Tax Assessor Records; Historic Resources
Survey, Leslie Heumann and Associates, 1995.

B13. Remarks: (none)

B14. Evaluator: Historic Resources Group, Hollywood, CA
Date of Evaluation: 9/21/2006
(This space reserved for official comments.)

DPR 523B (1/95) HRG

State of California -- The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET
Page

3 of

Recorded by:

3

Resource Name or #:

Historic Resources Group

Photographs of the Subject Property, Continued:

DPR 523L (1/95) HRG

Primary #
HRI#
Trinomial

210 S CALLE SEVILLE
Date:

9/21/2006

Continuation

Update
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